
GŴYS A RHAGLEN SUMMONS AND AGENDA

ar gyfer for a

CYFARFOD O
GYNGOR SIR
YNYS MÔN

MEETING OF THE 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY
COUNTY COUNCIL

a gynhelir yn to be held at the

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR
SWYDDFA’R SIR

LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
COUNCIL OFFICES

LLANGEFNI

DYDD MAWRTH
11 RHAGFYR 2018

TUESDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2018

am 2.00 o’r gloch at 2.00 pm

Public Document Pack



 A G E N D A

1.   MINUTES  

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting of the County Council 
held on the following dates:-

•  25th September, 2018
•  22nd October, 2018 (Extraordinary)

2.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

3.  TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

4.   QUESTIONS RECEIVED PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.12.4 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION  

To submit the following question on notice by Councillor Robert Ll Jones to Councillor 
Carwyn Jones, the Portfolio Holder for Major Projects and Economic 
Development:-

“The destruction of the Holyhead Marina has hit the town badly. What action have 
you taken in order to complete the clean up as there remain a large number of 
pontoons with thick polystyrene floats near to the shoreline in and around Newry 
Beach. Is Stena Line or Conygar responsible for this work?”

5.   NOTICE OF MOTION PURSUANT TO RULE  4.1.13.1 OF THE CONSTITUTION  

To submit the following Notice of Motion by Councillors Bryan Owen and Peter 
Rogers:-

“We need to discuss the seriousness of a call-in, and that people are not referred 
to as ‘showboating’ in the National Press when they make a call-in”.

6.   PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

To receive any petition in accordance with Paragraph 4.1.11 of the Constitution.

7.   COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2019/20  

To submit a report by the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer as 
presented to the Executive on 26 November 2018. 

8.   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - UPDATED TERMS OF REFERENCE  

To submit a joint report by the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer 
and the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, as presented to 
the Executive on 29 October 2018. 



9.   CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION - AMENDMENT TO THE OFFICERS' CODE 
OF CONDUCT / LOCAL GUIDANCE TO THE OFFICERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  

To submit a report by the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
as presented to the Executive on 29 October 2018.

10.   GAMBLING POLICY  

To submit a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development as 
presented to the Executive on 26 November 2018. 

11.   WEBCASTING OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

•  To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services. 

•  To report that the Democratic Service Committee at its meeting on 27 November 
2018 RESOLVED to recommend that no changes be made to the current 
arrangements for webcasting.  

12.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN MEETINGS  

•  To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services. 

•  To report that the Democratic Service Committee at its meeting on 27 November 
2018 RESOLVED to recommend no change to the Council’s Constitution. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2018 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret M Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Lewis Davies, John Griffith, Glyn Haynes, K P Hughes, 
T Ll Hughes MBE, Vaughan Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, 
Carwyn Jones, Eric Wyn Jones, G O Jones, R Ll Jones, R.Meirion Jones, R O 
Jones, Alun W Mummery, Bryan Owen, Shaun James Redmond, Alun Roberts, 
Dafydd Roberts, Nicola Roberts, P S Rogers, Dafydd Rhys Thomas and 
Ieuan Williams. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community & Service Improvements), 
Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process Transformation), 
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Principal Valuation Officer (TDE), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Richard A Dew, Richard Griffiths, Bob Parry OBE FRAgS, J Arwel 
Roberts, Robin Williams.  
 
 
 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the following meetings of the Isle of Anglesey County Council were confirmed as 
correct :- 
 
• 15 May, 2018 
• 15 May, 2018 (Annual Meeting) 
• 7 June, 2018 (Extraordinary) 
• 16 July, 2018 (Extraordinary) 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Llinos M Huws declared a personal interest in respect of Item 13 – Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan 2018 – 2028. 
 
Councillor Eric W Jones declared a personal interest in respect of Item 4 – North Wales Fire and 
Rescue Authority : 2019-20 Financial Update and Consultation.  
 
Councillor Dylan Rees declared a personal interest in respect of Item 4 – North Wales Fire and 
Rescue Authority : 2019-20 Financial Update and Consultation.  
 

3. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER OF THE 
COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Chair made the following announcements :- 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1.



 2 

• Congratulations to those who were successful at the National Eisteddfod, Royal Welsh 
Agricultural Show and the Anglesey Agricultural Show recently; 

• Congratulations to those secondary school pupils who had succeeded in their GCSE’s and A 
Levels; 

• Congratulations to the pupils from Year 11 at Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni who have recently been 
competing in the ‘Formula 1 for Schools’ competition in Singapore.  The Chair was pleased to 
report that Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni have won the ‘Ferrari Best Team Identity’ award; 

• Congratulations to Mr Pete Roberts a Cai Roberts, the husband and son of Councillor Nicola 
Roberts, who have been representing Wales recently in a shooting competition; 

• Congratulations to Councillor Robert Ll Jones and his wife Mrs Gillian Jones who will be 
celebrating their Golden Wedding on the 30th September; 

• Congratulations to Councillor Aled M Jones on his appointment as President of the Anglesey 
Young Farmers Federation. 
 
 

The Chair announced that the Chairman’s Sunday will be held at Moreia Chapel, Llangefni on 14 
October, 2018. 
 

*          *          *          *          * 
 

Condolences were extended to Councillor Robin Williams on the recent loss of his father. 
 
Condolences were extended to Councillor Alun Mummery who has lost his brother-in-law recently. 
 
Condolences were extended to Councillor Eric W Jones who has lost his sister-in-law recently. 
 
Condolences were extended to the families of the former Councillors Mr Gwyn Jones, Dwyran, 
MrJohn Meirion Davies, Menai Bridge, Mr J V Owen, Holyhead and Mr Barrie Durkin who was 
representing the Benllech area. 
 
Condolences were extended to any Member of the Council or staff who had suffered bereavement. 
 
Members and Officers stood in silent tribute as a mark of their respect and sympathy. 
 

4. NORTH WALES FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY: 2019-20 FINANCIAL UPDATE AND 
CONSULTATION  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Meurig Ll Davies, Chairman of the North Wales Fire and Rescue 
Authority, Ms Helen McArthur, Assistant Chief Officer (Resources) and Ms Sian Morris , Assistant 
Chief Officer (Policy and Corporate Plan) to give a presentation as regards to the North Wales Fire 
and Rescue Authority 2019/20 Financial Update and Consultation. 
 
The representatives of the North Wales Fire and Rescue Service gave a brief outline of the public 
consultation that is taking place which is encouraging people to have their say on ensuring 
affordable fire and rescue services, before the draft budget for 2019/20 is set in December 2018.  
Each County Council in North Wales contributes towards the cost of providing fire and rescue 
service and the gap between the Authority’s estimated costs in 2019/20 and the level of financial 
contribut
[...]
uthorities.   The Assistant Chief Officer (Resources) responded that 
North Wales do not have high rise flats on the scale of London.  North Wales Fire and Rescue 
Authority resources as regards to concerns of flats is minimal compared to other areas.  
However, she noted that regulatory changes in terms of fire inspections will result from the 
enquire as regard to the tragedy at Grenfell Tower but at present it is uncertain as to the source 
of financial resources as regards to these possible changes. 
 

The Chair thanked representatives of the North Wales Fire and Rescue Authority for attending the 
meeting. 
  

5. QUESTIONS RECEIVED PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.12.4 OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
• Submitted – the following question on notice by Councillor Peter Rogers to Councillor Robin 

Williams, the Portfolio Holder for Finance :- 
 
‘The late Mr David Hughes who died in 1609 left a legacy of over 1,200 acres of land to support 
Education on the Island.  In 1887 this endowment was contributing £1,400 per annum.  How 
much did Education benefit on the Island last year?’ 
 
The Leader of the Council responded, in the absence of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, that 
most of the expenditure incurred in 2016/17 as regards to the David Hughes Smallholdings 
Estate has been used to improve the buildings of the estate.  The David Hughes Smallholding 
Estate Trust Deed stipulates that the resource generated from the estate cannot be used to 
support education in general on the Island.  In 2017/18 a contribution of £1,000 was afforded to 
pupils or former pupils as stipulated within the criteria of the David Hughes Estate.   
 
Councillor Peter Rogers questioned whether the contribution of £1,000 in 2017/18 was a one-
off payment or per year.  The Leader responded that the contribution was paid in accordance 
with the terms of the David Hughes Trust.   

Page 3



 4 

 
6. NOTICE OF MOTION PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.13.1 OF THE CONSTITUTION  

 
• Submitted – the following Notices o
[...]
is a matter 
reserved to the Council, Executive or a Committee.’ 

 
11. ROLE AND ACCOUNTABILITIES OF THE STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES  

 
Submitted – a report by the Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process 
Transformation and Statutory Director of Social Services) as presented to the Executive on 17 
September, 2018. 
 
It was RESOLVED to :- 
 
• Adopt the protocol included within Appendix 1 of the report; 

Page 7



 8 

• Authorise the Council’s Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer to make 
the necessary changes to the Scheme of Delegation for the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Governance and Business Process Transformation) in the Constitution, and any 
consequential amendments, to reflect the adoption of the protocol in Appendix 1. 
 

 
 
 

12. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES 2017/18  
 
Submitted – a report by the Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process 
Transformation and Statutory Director of Social Services) as presented to the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee on 5 July, 2018 and the Executive on 16 July, 2018. 
 
It was RESOLVED to accept the report. 
 

13. RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2018-2028  
 
Submitted – a report by the Interim Head of Highways, Waste and Property in respect of the new 
Rights of Way Improvements Plan (2018 – 2028) and revised public rights of way policies.  
 
It was RESOLVED to approve the new Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2018 – 2028 and the 
revised public rights of way policies. 
 
  

 
 COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES 
 CHAIR 

Page 8



 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the special meeting held on 22 October 2018 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret M Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R A Dew, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, Glyn Haynes, 
K P Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, Carwyn Jones, 
Eric Wyn Jones, G O Jones, R.Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, 
Bryan Owen, R G Parry OBE FRAgS, Shaun James Redmond, 
Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, Nicola Roberts, P S Rogers, 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas and Ieuan Williams 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,  
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community & Service 
Improvements), 
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Principal Development Officer (Economic) (TJ), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Lewis Davies, T Ll Hughes MBE, Vaughan Hughes, R Ll 
Jones, Richard Owain Jones, J Arwel Roberts, Robin Williams.  
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

The Chair made the following announcements :- 
 

• He wished to thank the staff of the Democratic Services for the arrangements for the 
successful Chairman’s Sunday Service held at Moreia Chapel, Llangefni on 14th 
October.  He thanked everyone for their support and generosity and noted that a 
collection of £609 was raised towards his chosen charity St. David’s Hospice.  The St. 
David’s Hospice will be opening their first inpatient hospice on Anglesey at Penrhos 
Stanley Hospital, Holyhead early in the new year; 

• Best wishes was extended to the fishermen from Holyhead who will be representing 
Wales in the World Beach Fishing Competition to be held in Conwy between 20 – 27 
October, 2018; 

• Congratulations was extended to Mr Richard Rogers, the son of Councillor Peter S 
Rogers, on winning the BGS Grassland Farmer of the Year 2018 recently; 

• Congratulations to the Rhosybol Young Famers who were successful in winning first 
place at the Isle of Anglesey Young Farmers Eisteddfod held last Saturday.  The Chair 
congratulated all those who took part at the successful Isle of Anglesey Young 
Farmers Eisteddfod.   

Page 9



 2 

 
 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

2. GROWTH DEAL BID FOR THE ECONOMY OF NORTH WALES  
 
Submitted – a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development as 
presented to
[...]
o reflect this. 

 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 2.35 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES 
 CHAIR 

Page 12



 

 

 

 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

DATE: 11 DECEMBER  2018 
 

SUBJECT: COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 
 

LEAD OFFICER(S) MARC JONES - HEAD OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) & 
SECTION 151 OFFICER 

CONTACT OFFICER GERAINT JONES - REVENUES AND BENEFITS 
SERVICES MANAGER  
(EXT. 2651) 

ACTION : TO ADOPT THE COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 
FOR 2019/20 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 The report explains the requirement to adopt a scheme by 31 January 2019 with regard to 
2019/20.  

 
1.2 The Executive, in its meeting on 26 November 2018, recommended that the full Council 

accepted the recommendations below as regards its proposed Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme for 2019/20:- 

 

   “The Executive recommends to the Isle of Anglesey County Council (full Council) in its 
meeting on 11 December 2018 that its current local Council Tax Reduction Scheme  should 
not be revised or replaced with another scheme. 

 

   The Executive recommends to the full Council in its meeting on 11 December 2018 to 
formally adopt the current Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the financial year 2019/20.  

 

   The Executive recommends to the full Council in its meeting on 11 December 2018 that it 
provides authority to the Head of Function (Resources) (Section 151 Officer) to make 
administrative arrangements so that all annual changes for uprating of financial figures or 
technical revisions in any amending regulation or regulations are reflected in the Council’s 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme along with any required procedural changes as regards the 
scheme that may be required after the Full Digital Service for Universal Credit has been 
introduced in the Authority’s area from 4 December 2018.” 

 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1 The full Council on 12 December 2017 adopted its Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the 
financial year 2018/19.  T
[...]
and a Wales of cohesive communities. 
                              
10.    BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 

The Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013   
No. 3029 (W.301) 
 
The Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and Default Schemes) (Wales)  
(Amendment) Regulations 2019  
 
The Wales Council Tax Reduction Scheme: Comparisons within Wales of Protected 
Characteristics and incidence of Vulnerability March 2013 – Simon Horsington and Associates    
Ltd, 2013 (and as updated locally September 2014, September 2015, September 2016,  
September   2017 and October 2018) 
 
Reforming Local Government Finance in Wales: an update – October 2017 & October 2018 
 
Section 13A Local Government Finance Act 1992 as amended by Section 10 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 2012 

 
11.    RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

   That the full Council does not revise or replace its current Council Tax Reduction Scheme with 
another scheme; 

 

   That the full Council formally adopts the current Council Tax Reduction Scheme  for the 
financial year 2019/20 (see Appendix B); 

Page 23



 

 

 

   That the full Council in its meeting provides authority to the Head of Function (Resources) / 
Section 151 Officer to make administrative arrangements so that all annual changes for uprating 
of financial figures or technical or consequential revisions in any amending regulation or 
regulations are reflected in the Council’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme along with any 
required procedural changes as regards the scheme that may be required after the Full Digital 
Service for Universal Credit has been introduced in the Authority’s area from 4 December 2018. 

   . 
12.      APPENDICES 
 

 Appendix A – Impact of current scheme  

 Appendix B – Proposed Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2019/20 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GERAINT JONES 
REVENUES AND BENEFITS SERVICES MANAGER                  
[...]
t been received. 

Page 34



 

3 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: Executive 
Council 
 

Date: 29 October 2018 
11 December 2018 
 

Subject: Audit and Governance Committee – Updated Terms of 
Reference 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr Robin Williams (Portfolio Member for Finance) 
 

Head of Service – Joint 
Report: 

Marc Jones, Head of Function (Resources) and Section 
151 Officer 
MarcJones@ynysmon.gov.uk  
 
Lynn Ball, Head of Function (Council Business) and 
Monitoring Officer 
LynnBall@ynysmon.gov.uk  
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Marion Pryor, Head of Audit and Risk 
01248 752611 
MarionPryor@ynysmon.gov.uk  
 

Local Members:  Not applicable 
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

The Executive recommends to Council that the Council approves the changes to the 
Council’s Constitution, being updated terms of reference for the Audit and Governance 
Committee as contained in the Appendix to this report. 
 
Reasons 
Good practice suggests that audit committees should periodically review their terms of 
reference for appropriateness. The Audit and Governance Committee last reviewed and 
approved its terms of reference in February 2015, with approval granted by the 
Executive in April and the County Council in May 2015.  
 
In May 2018, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) fully 
revised and updated its guidance to take into account the legislative changes and 
professional developments that have affected the public sector.  
 
Members of the Audit and Governance Committee were keen to be part of the review of 
the terms of reference and attended a workshop to discuss the updated guidance on 13 
June 2018. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8.

mailto:MarcJones@ynysmon.gov.uk
mailto:LynnBall@ynysmon.gov.uk
mailto:MarionPryor@ynysmon.gov.uk


Page 2 of 4 

 
The revised guidance updates the core functions of the audit committee in relation to 
governance, 
[...]
a.org.uk/publications
http://www.cipfa.org.uk/publications


CC-018150-LB/466871 Page 1 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: THE EXECUTIVE AND FULL COUNCIL 

 

Date: 29.10.2018 / 11.12.2018 

 

Subject: CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION – AMENDMENT TO 

THE OFFICERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT AND THE LOCAL 

GUIDANCE TO THE OFFICERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 

 

Portfolio Holder(s): COUNCILLOR DAFYDD RHYS THOMAS 

 

Head of Service: LYNN BALL – HEAD OF SERVICE (COUNCIL BUSINESS) 

/ MONITORING OFFICER 

 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

MARED WYN YAXLEY – SOLICITOR (CORPORATE 

GOVERNANCE) 

Ext 2566 

mwycs@ynysmon.gov.uk  

 

Local Members:  N/A – AFFECTS ALL MEMBERS 

 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

1. That Council: 

1.1 Adopt the Officers’ Code of Conduct included in Enclosure 2; 

1.2 Adopt the Local Guidance to the Officers’ Code of Conduct included in Enclosure 

3; 
1.3 Authorise the Council’s Head of Function (Council Business) / Monitoring Officer to 
make the necessary changes to the Constitution, including any consequential 

amendments, to reflect the adoption of Enclosures 2 and 3.  
 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt 

for this option?  

As part of the Internal Audit Report on Ethical Culture, recommendations were made in 
relation to the Officers’ Code of Conduct. The relevant extract from the said Report is 

included in Enclosure 1.  In light of those comments, the current Code of Conduct and 
Guidance have been amended. 
 
The Code of Conduct itself has been updated in accordance with legislation. The 

changes are minor and are reflected in Enclosure 2.  
 
The Guidance, has been updated so that it is more user-friendly, as well as 
incorporating the new legislative requirements. The Guidance has used the Public 
Services Staff Commission National Model Framework Employee Code of Conduct as 

its basis. The new Guidance is included as Enclosure 3. The amendments made to 

Page 51

Agenda Item
[...]
nutes
	m22.10.18

	7. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20
	8. Audit and Governance Committee - Updated Terms of Reference
	Report - Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	Appendix - Audit and Governance Committee Terms of Reference 

	9. Changes to the Constitution - Amendment to the Officers' Code of Conduct / Local Guidance to the Officers' Code of Conduct
	Report - Officers Code of Conduct 
	Appendix 1 - Ethical Culture Audit
	Appendix 2 - Officers' Code of Conduct
	Appendix 3 - Amended Local Guidance on Officers' Code of Conduct

	10. Gambling Policy
	Report - Gambling Policy
	Appendix - Statement of Licensing Policy Gambling Act

	11. Webcasting of Scrutiny Committees
	12. Public Participation in Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


1

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair)
Councillor Margaret Murley Roberts (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Lewis Davies, R Dew, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, 
Glyn Haynes, K P Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, 
A M Jones, Carwyn Jones, G O Jones, R Ll Jones, 
R. Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Bryan Owen, 
R G Parry OBE FRAgS, Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, 
Nicola Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas and Ieuan Williams. 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community & Service 
Improvements),
Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process 
Transformation),
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,
Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer,
Head of Democratic Services,
Committee Officer (MEH).

ALSO PRESENT: None

APOLOGIES: Councillors T Ll Hughes MBE, Erci W Jones, R O Jones, Shaun 
Redmond, J Arwel Roberts, Robin Williams.

1. MINUTES 

The minutes of the following meetings of the Isle of Anglesey County Council were 
confirmed as correct :-

 25th September, 2018
 22nd October, 2018 (Extraordinary)

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

3. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

The Chair made the following announcements :-



2

 Congratulations to competitors who had enjoyed success at the Winter Fairs at 
Mona Showground last month and also at Builth Wells;

 Congratulations to members of Anglesey’s Young Farmers who competed at the 
National Young Farmers Eisteddfod at Barry, Vale of Glamorgan;

 He thanked the staff and service users of Blaen y Coed and Gerddi Haulfre for 
decorating the Christmas Tree at the Cyswllt Môn reception area;

 Congratulations to Ifan Wyn Erfyl Jones from Ysgol David Hughes, Menai Bridge 
who has been elected to represent Ynys Môn on the Youth Parliament for Wales.

Congratulations and best wishes were extended to Dr Caroline Turner on her 
appointment as Chief Executive of Powys County Council.

The Chair further referred :-

 The 3G full size pitch at Plas Arthur Leisure Centre, Llangefni was officially 
opened by the Wales Nation Football Team Manager, Mr Ryan Giggs and Mr 
Osian Roberts, Assistant Manager.  The new £200k 3G pitch represents a major 
investment by the County Council in the Island’s leisure service.  He wished to 
congratulate the Môn Actif Team of the Council for their work.

 Congratulations to the Llangefni Town Football Club on their success in the JD 
Welsh Cup recently when they beat Llanelli who are in the higher tier of Welsh 
Football.  They will now go forward to play Llandudno FC in the next round.

Councillor Robert Ll Jones as the Older People’s Champion referred to the recently 
opened Hafan Cefni Extra Care Facility at Llangefni.  He noted that the new 
purpose built facility offers an unique combination of an independent lifestyle, 
backed up by 24 hour on site care and support for the residents.  He thanked the 
staff of the Social Service Department for their hard work.

*          *          *          *

Condolences were extended to the family of Ms Sioned Emrys, Business Manager 
Oriel Ynys Môn who has passed away recently.

Condolences were extended to the family of the former Councillor Raymond Jones, 
Holyhead who passed away recently.

Condolences were extended to the family of the former Head of Economic 
Development, Mr Huw Griffiths who passed away recently.

Condolences were extended to the family of Reverend Euros Wyn Jones who 
passed away suddenly recently.  Reverend Euros Wyn Jones was a member of this 
Council’s Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) and a 
Lecturer, Author, Preacher and Editor.  He officiated at many Chairmen Sunday 
Services over the years.  He will be sadly missed by his family, friends and 
acquaintances.  



3

Condolences were extended to any Member of the Council or staff who had 
suffered bereavement.  

Members and Officers stood in silent tribute as a mark of their respect and 
sympathy.  

Condolences were extended to any Member of the Council or staff who had 
suffered bereavement.

Members and Officers stood in silent tribute as a mark of their respect and 
sympathy.

4. QUESTIONS RECEIVED PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.12.4 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 

Submitted – the following question on notice by Councillor Robert Ll Jones to 
Councillor Carwyn Jones, the Portfolio Holder for Major Projects and Economic 
Development :-

“The destruction of the Holyhead Marina has hit the town badly.  What action have 
you taken in order to complete the clean up as there remain a large number of 
pontoons with thick polystyrene floats near to the shoreline in and around Newry 
Beach.  Is Stena or Conygar responsible for this work?”

Councillor Carwyn Jones responded that whilst Holyhead Marina is not the 
responsibility of this Authority, staff of this Council helped in the cleaning operation 
at the Marina.  He noted that it is understood that the Marina is the ownership of the 
Holyhead Marina itself but this Council has afforded support and guidance as 
regards to the Welsh Government grant to help local business affected.  As the 
Marina is a private business they have requested sufficient time, up to April 2018, 
to decide whether to salvage, reconstruct or recycle the polystyrene pontoon on 
site.   

5. NOTICE OF MOTION PURSUANT TO RULE  4.1.13.1 OF THE CONSTITUTION 

Submitted – the following Notice of Motion by Councillors Bryan Owen and Peter 
Rogers :-

Councillor Peter Rogers submitted the following Notice of Motion :-

“We need to discuss the seriousness of a call-in, and that people are not referred to 
as ‘showboating’ in the National Press when they make a call-in”.

Councillor Bryan Owen seconded the motion.

Councillor Rogers said that he had concerns that an Executive Member had made 
comments at a special meeting of the Democratic Services Committee last month 
as regards to some members using Scrutiny Committees such as the recent ‘call-in 
meetings’ for ‘showboating, political posturing and grandstanding’.  He referred to 
the Auditor General for Wales’ report as regards to the Isle of Anglesey County 



4

Council’s Overview and Scrutiny which highlights that the Scrutiny Committees are 
well-run, and they saw examples of the robust challenge and well informed debate.  
Councillor Rogers further said that the Auditor General for Wales’ report also 
specifies that the public involvement in overview and scrutiny in general is more 
limited and public attendance at Committee meetings is rare and limited to 
controversial issues.  He said that webcasting of these meetings would be 
beneficial to increase awareness of the public as to the work achieved within the 
meetings.   

Councillor Bryan Owen expressed that he did not feel that the comments made by 
the Executive Member were prudent.  He noted that the ‘call-in’ of the issues as 
regards to the closure of schools within particular areas was of dire concerns to 
parents and local communities with young children having to travel to a new school.  

Councillor Aled M Jones as the Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee who 
dealt with the ‘call-in’ as regards to the closure of schools expressed that 
community concerns needs to be heard.  Representatives from the schools and 
community were allowed to speak at these ‘call-in’ meetings to express their 
concerns as to the effect on pupils and the community when a school is closed.  

The Leader of the Council noted that the Executive Member did not refer at the 
Democratic Service Committee held on 27 November, 2018 to the ‘call-in’ meetings 
as suggested by the Member.  She suggested that the issue should have been 
dealt with through other structures that are available i.e. Leaders monthly meetings. 

6. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

The Chair reported that the following petitions received:-

 Petition by a campaign group against the closure of schools – petition forwarded 
to the Education Department;

 Petition with 15 signatures against the code as regards to school transport to 21st 
Century Schools – petition forwarded to the Highways Department and thereafter 
to the Executive;

 Petition with 350 signatures by the residents of the Aethwy Ward against the 
proposed changes to the bus route as part of the Authority’s bus service 
consultation. It is an intention to cease bus numbers 43 and 47 from the bus 
timetable – petition forwarded to the Highways Department and thereafter to the 
Executive.

7. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2019/20 

The report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer with regard to 
the requirement to adopt a Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2019/20 was 
presented for the Council’s consideration.  

It was RESOLVED :-

 That the current local Council Tax Reduction Scheme should not be 
revised or replace with another scheme;



5

 To formally adopt the current Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the 
financial year 2019/20;

 That it provides authority to the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 
Officer to make administrative arrangements so that all annual changes for 
uprating of financial figures or technical revisions in any amending 
regulation or regulations are reflected in the Council’s Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme along with any required procedural changes as regards 
the scheme that may be required after the Full Digital Service for Universal 
Credit has been introduced in the Authority’s area from 4 December, 2018.

8. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - UPDATED TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Submitted – a joint report by the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer 
and the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, as presented to 
the Executive on 29 October, 2018.

It was RESOLVED to approve the changes to the Council’s Constitution, 
being updated terms of reference for the Audit and Governance Committee as 
contained in the Appendix to the report.

9. CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION - AMENDMENT TO THE OFFICERS' CODE 
OF CONDUCT / LOCAL GUIDANCE TO THE OFFICERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
as presented to the Executive on 29 October, 2018.

It was RESOLVED to :-

 adopt the Officers’ Code of Conduct included within Enclosure 2 of the 
report;

 adopt the Local Guidance to the Officers’ Code of Conduct included in 
Enclosure 3 of the report;

 authorise the Council’s Head of Function (Council Business)/ Monitoring 
Officer to make the necessary changes to the Constitution, including any 
consequential amendments, to reflect the adoption of Enclosure 2 and 3 of 
the report.

10. GAMBLING POLICY 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development as 
presented to the Executive on 26 November, 2018.

It was RESOLVED to adopt the Statement of Gambling Policy 2019-2022.

11. WEBCASTING OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Democratic Services in relation to the above.



6

The Chair of the Democratic Services, Councillor R Ll Jones said that there would 
be additional webcasting costs as well as staffing costs if the webcasting of other 
meeting was considered.  

Councillor A M Jones, as Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny said that he considered 
that webcasting of the Scrutiny Committees would not incur additional costs as the 
facilities already exist within the Council Chamber.  He further said that he 
considered that webcasting of the Scrutiny Committees would promote scrutiny 
which has been noted within the Auditor General for Wales’ report as regards to the 
Isle of Anglesey County Council’s Overview and Scrutiny.

Following further deliberations and the ensuring vote it was RESOLVED that no 
changes be made to the current arrangements for webcasting.

(Councillor A M Jones abstained from voting).

12. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN MEETINGS 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Democratic Services in relation to the above.

Councillor A M Jones said that whilst public participation in meeting does not take 
place in Wales it does occur in some local authorities’ in England.  He considered 
that the heading of the report was misleading; the reason the matter was raised 
was to allow the public to put forward items for discussions at meeting by Elected 
Members and not take part in meetings.  

It was RESOLVED that no change be made to the Council’s Constitution.

(Councillor A M Jones abstained in voting). 

COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES 
CHAIR


